Form 4 72
The insolvency Act 1986

Section 106 Return of Final Meeting in a s 1 0 6
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Ug |

Pursuant to Section 106 of the

Insolvency Act 1986 For official

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

00180235

Name of Company

{a} Insent full name of

company | (@) Evans & Reid Investment Co Ltd

{b) Insert full name(s) and We(h) Ross D Connock Robert Nicholas Lews
address{es) PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP
31 Great George Street Bristol 31 Great George Street Bristol
Avon BS15QD Avon BS1 5Q0
give notice

(c)delete as applicable 1 that a general meeting of the company was duly {c) held on 18 March 2014 (d)
@ Insert gate PUTsUant to section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account {of which a copy is attached) (e) laid before it showing how the winding
(e) The copy account YUP OF the company has been conducted, and the property of the company has

must be authenticated by been disposed of and no quorum was present at the meeting
the written signatura(s)
of the hquidator(s) .
2.thata meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (c¢) held on 18 March

2014(d) pursuant to section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of
having the said account laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company
has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and
no quorum was present at the meeting

Signed /\W\/‘\/\/ Date 2. \’5 |

Presenter's name, Lesha Parsons \ -

address and reference PrcewaterhouseCoop P Liquid
tary) Banson House 33 Weilington Street Leeds
LSt 4JP
*AMEARTT
55
25032014 #

E
This form »s reproduced under the temns of Crawn Copynght Policy Guidance sssued by HMSO CoMPAN!ES HOUS




Section 106

Form 4.72 (contd.)

Liquidator's statement of account: creditors' voluntary

winding up

Statement showing how winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of

Name of Company Evans & Reid Investment Co Ltd

From 04 June 2010

(commencement of winding up) to

{close of winding up)

Statement
of assets Receint Payment
and P y
habilities
Receipts £ £ .
Cash at Bank 0 0| Costs ot Solrcitor to Liquidator 20,710
Cash in hand 0 1410} Other law costs 0
Marketable securties 0 0l Liqudator's £
Sundry debtors 0 64,301 Where (% on £ reaiised) 0
Stock m trade 0 0| applcable (% on £ distributed) 0 159,535
Work n progress 0 o Bv wh -
Freehold Property ] 1,498,345] BY whom
Rent 0 7391 Auctioneer's and Valuer's Charges 33,489
Plant and machinery 0 0
Furmiture, Fittings, Utensils, etc 0 7.500| SOSIS of possession and mantenance of 16,126
Patents, Trademarks, etc 0 2,189 Siale ’
Investments other than Costs of gazetting and other 207
Marketable Securities 2,532 advertising
Surplus from securtties 0 1,388 Incidental Outlays
Unpaid Calls at Commencement Total costs and £ 230,157
of Winding Up 0 0
Amount recetved from Calls on (1 Debenture £
Contributones made 1n the 0
winding Up 0 0 g
Insurance Claims 0 1,608 o
Other property 0 1,357,062
Grants and subsidies o 8351 (n Creditors* £
Tax and other refunds 0 8.581] o Preferential dividend at 0 00p m £ 0
0 0f on £0
0 0 0 Unsecured dividend at 0 00p In & O 0
on £0
0 0
(The estimate of amount to rank for
dividend was £0)
£ 0 1,588,219
{(in Returns to £
Less £ 0
Payments to Redeem Securities 0 0
Costs of execution 0
Payments per Trading Account 0 0 0
0 0
Net £ 1588,219 BALANCE £ 1,588,219

Except where otherwise stated all values shown are exclusive of VAT




Section 106 Form 4.72 (contd.)

(1) Assets, Including shown in the statement of assets and liabilties and estimated to be of the value of
£0 have proved to be unrealisable

(2) State amount paid into the Insolvency Services Account in respect of.
(a) unclaimed dividends payable to creditors in the winding up £ 0
(b) other unclaimed dividends in the winding up £ 0
{c moneys held by the company in trust in respect of dvidends or other sums

due before the commencement of the winding up to any person as a
member of the company £ 0

(3) Add here any special remarks the Liquidator thinks desirable -

Dated Lk l > l Sl

Signed (by the Liquidator) \ W
Name and address of Liquidator (IN\PLOCK lf?ae’/
ROSS D CONNOCK ROBERT NICHOLAS LEWIS

PRICEWATERHOUSECOQPERS LLP PRICEWATERHOUSECOOQOPERS LLP
31 GREAT GEORGE STREET BRISTOL 31 GREAT GEORGE STREET BRISTOL
AVON BS1 5QD AVON BS15QD

Notes
* State number Preferential creditors need not be separately shown if all creditors have been pard in full

1 State nominal value and class of share




Evans & Reid Investment Company Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the

Company”)

Final report to members and creditors

[his 15 the iquidators’ final report to members and all known creditors Attached at Appendix A1s a

summary of the financial intormation relating to the hqudahon.
Asset reahisations

All of the Company’s assets have now been realised, and are’-

Estimated to realise
per the statement of

Actual affairs
realisations £
£i
Assets specifically pledged
Freehold property — 7 Mount Stuart Square, 205,000 175,000
Cardiff
Freehold land ~ Mill Strect, Glossop 700,000 700,000
Freehold land - Empire House car park 163,345 165,000
Leasehold property - Tantfield Lea - -
Freehold land — East Moors Road, Cardiff 200,000 200,000
Freehold property — Ceredig House, 6 Mount
Stuart Square, Cardiff 230,000 200,000
Rent 1,823 -
1,500,168 1,440,000
Assets not specifically pledged
Office equipment 7.500 2,000
WRU debentures - -
Investments 11 subsidiaries - -
Intereompany debtors - -
Refunds and sundry 9,879 -
Artwork 1,780 10,000
Other debtors 64,1301 -
83,460 12,000

*The above figures do not take into account costs of realisafion
Assets specifically pledged
s Freehold land and buildings

2 7 Mount Stuart Square, Cardaff

“Lins property was sold for £205,000 on 6 April 2011 The net sale proceeds have been

passed to the secured creditor, Barclays

o Mill Street, Glossop

The leasehold titles to land n Glossop, Derby shire, were sold for £700,000 The net sale

proceeds have been passed to the secured ereditor

o  Empire House car park, Cardiff

Fhis land was sold for £163,4.45 on 22 July 2010 a5 part of & joint sale with another
group company, The Georgian Companv Limited, who owned the Empire House
property [hc net sale proceeds have been passed to the secured creditor, Barelays




o Tanfield Lea, County Durham
I'he professional valuation of this property stated that, theoretically, these leasehold
premises had signiticant value but a marketing period 1o excess of 2 years would be
required to achieve that potential Considerable holding costs in excess of £100,000 per
annum were also advised In view of the uncertainty in the property market and also a
lack of available funding, the Liquidators disclaimed the Company’s interest in the lease
i Apnl 2011

o East Moors Road, Cardiff
This land was sold for £200,000 on 24 July 2010 The net sale proceeds have been
passed to the secured creditor, Barclays

o Ceredig House, 6 Mount Stuart Square, Cardiff
I'his property was sold for £230,000 on 24 November 2010 The net sale proceeds
enabled the primary chargeholder, HSBC, to be pawd in full which turther enabled a
small distribution to the secondary chargeholder, Barclays

Rental income
£1,410 was recen ed with respect to rental income dertved from spaces in the Empire House
car park, of which £317 36 was apportioned to the purchaser.

Rental of an office at 6 Mount Stuart Square realised £695 89 prior to its sale. A VAT
correctton 1ncredased the realisation by £34 27 to £730 16

Assets not specifically pledged

Office equipment
The office equipment was sold for £7 500 as part of the sale of the 6 Mount Stuart Square

property

Artwork

The Company owned four Harry Hoiland paintings which were sold at auction realising
E1,780 Despite the directors estimating a value of £10,000 tor these assets, art specialists
considered that the sale price was fair 1n consideration for the paintings’ content which
depicted street views that the artist 15 not well known for

WRU debentures

Two debentures from the Welsh Rugby Umon { WRU™) were thought to be held by the
Company Further inveshigations however determined that these were transferred to the
Evans & Reid Coal Comnpany Limited — in hiquidation (*COAL ") prior to the Company's
hquidation The debentures were sold by the hquidators of COAL for 4,050 The transter to
COAL could have been chailenged by the Liquidators but, gn en the value of the asset, 1t was
not considered cost-etfective to do so since the net benefit to the liquidation estate would be
minunal

Investments in subsidianes

Invesunents relate predominantly to shares 1n the Company s subswdianes which do not hold
any realisable value as these companies are either subject to insolvency proceedings or have
heen dissohed [his 1s supported by the directors’ statement of affairs

Intercompany debtors
As previously mentioned the other comtpanies 1n the group are esther subject to mnsalvency
proceedings ot have been dissolved

Other debtors
An unsecured distribution of £64,301 27, relating to an outstanding boak debt, was received
from the adtmmistrators of E & R Polymers Limted




+ Refunds and Sundry includes:

o Refunds
Insurance refunds totalling £6,302 66 were recened.

o Grants and subsidies
Funds totalling £61.4 86 were recers ed with respect to wayleasves access

o Dividends received
The Company recened total dividends ot E752 22 in respect of shares held m Abbey Line

Previously, it was reported that the Liquidators were 1o the process of selling shares they
held in Abbey Line Liimited They have now been sold for £2,189 The price was in line
with the market value

Qutcome for creditors

The secured creditors have not been pmd 1n full The costs of realisation have exceeded the available
fleating charge realisattons and, accordingly, there 1s no prospect of & dividend to the Company's
preferential creditors There has been no distnibution to unsecared creditors

Investigations

The Liquidators reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to hquidation and also vonsidered the
pownts raised by creditors in discharging theiwr duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification
Act 1986 The Liquidators had a statutory obligation to consider the directors’ conduct and to submut

A return/report to the Insolvency Service. The [ iquidators confirm that they complied with this [
iequirement

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Liguulators have used the professional advisors listed below

Name Nature of work Basis of fee arrangement Fees paid E
Geldards LLP Legal advice’ East Time costs 4.443 50
Moors Road
Golndustry UK Agents apprasals  Fixed fee 1,626 68
Limnued for fixtures &
fittings
Jones Lang LaSalle Agents Mill Street  Imitial advice fixed 15,000 00
Sale % of realisations
Kmght Frank LLP Agents Tanfield % of realisations 16,018 66

[ ea valuation,
Ceredig House & 7
Mount Stuart Sg

Revs Wood Terry Legal adwvice Tune casts 8,369 50
Ceredig House & 7
Mount Stuart Sq,
Empire House car
park

TLTLIP Legal advice ‘Time costs 8,530 76
divetammed Yanfield
Tea Ml Street

 Geeks Luntted and Anthemton Auctions are included inagents’ tees it the total of £844 o1

The Liquudators’ choee of advisors was based upon therr perception of expertence and ability to
perform ths tvpe of work, the complewty and nature of the assignment and the basis ot the fee




arrangement The Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
1easonable in the circumstances of the case

Liquidators’ remuneration

Creditors may recall at the first meeting of creditors held on 4 June 2010 that a resolution was
passed to enable the Liquidators to draw remuneration by reference to the time properly given by
them and therr staff 1n attending to the matters arising i the winding up. I'o 18 March 2014, the
Liquidators have incurred time costs of £338.599 93 This represents 1,191 75 hours at an average
hourly rate of £284 12 These figures include a change 1n charge out rates effectnve from 1 July 2013
The Liqudators have drawn fees totalling £153,035 36 Thete were insufficient funds to pay the time
costs 1n full

It has been the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine admimstration of the hiquidation te junior
staff in order to maxunise the cost effeetiveness of the work pertormed These staff have been
supervised by sentor staff and the Liguidaters Any matter of particular complexity or significance
that has required responstbility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by semior staft and the
Liquidators themselves Details of the time costs incurred from 4 June 2010 to 18 March 2014, by
work category, are attached at Appendix B

In common with all protessional firms, scale rates ncrease from time to hme over the period of the
adminwstration of each insolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP ("PwC”), or any successor firm,
reserves the right to change the rates and grade structure in accordance with their policy Full details
of the charge out rates charged to this case are included at Appendix B Specialist departments within
PwC, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a small number ot hours should the
Liquidators require their expert advice. These departmental rates vary, however, the figures given
provide an indicahion of the maximum rate per hour

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff
i5 allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s 1eviewed trom time to ime Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretaial statf 15 charged for separately and 1s not included 1n the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of statf Time 15 charged tn nnits of not greater than 6
munutes [ime s charged by reference to actual work carned out on the assignment 1n 6 minute

units The minimum time chargeable is 3 minutes (1e 0 5 units)

In addition, the Liquidators hiave drawn a statement of affairs fee of £6,500, 1n accordance with a
tesolution also passed at the initial meeting of creditors

Liquidators’ disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as foltows

Category 1
{hese dishursements are reimbursed at cost The Liquidators” have incurred dishursements of
£562 87 duning the penod from 4 June 2010 to 3 June 2013 Dishursements ot £g4 85 have been
meurred dunng the penod from 4 June 2013 to 18 March zo14.

Category 2
The Liquidators’ current category 2 disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as
follows

t  Photocopying for crreculars or any other bulk copytng 1s charged at 5p per
sheet,

2 Vileage — this s reimbursed at 2 maximum of 71p per mide (up to 2,000c¢)
and gqp per mile {over 2,000¢¢)




The Liquidators have ineurred £114 96 and £53 87 mn regard of photocopying and mileage
respectively duning the pertod from 4 June 2010 to 3 June 2013 £t12 08 has been incurred 1n
regard of photocopy ing dunng the petiod from 4 June 20173 ta 18 March 2014

No dishursements have been drawn

Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been incurred during the penod of the report, irrespectn e of whether
payment has been made

Category Amount
Liquicators’ tees E11,335 757
Lyuidatares” disbursements £206 93 .
Storage costs E2t g2

Bank/DIT chages and tees £77 65

Tux deducted on interest E12 49

Statutory adverusing E75 82

*As noted above, the Liquudators have incurred time costs of £938,600 and drawn fees on account
of £153.035 since the start of the hquadation, the figur es in this table relute to the perod from 4
June 2013 to 18 March 2014 Not all the accrued time costs will be taken us fees

Additional information

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ final report, then
please tetephone or wate to Vanessa Jenuings Any cequest for fucther intormation regarding the
Ligqudators’ remuneration or disbursements, however, should be made in writing (rule 4 49(e)
[R8A)

In addition, should any creditor consuder the Ligumidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
exwessive or inappropriate, they have the right to challenge the amounts 1n accordance with rule
4 111 IR86

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their rights 1n relation to the Liquidators’
temuneration and expenses, and their nghts to request further information, can be tound online at

hitp //www icaew com/ ~/media/Files/ Techmcal/ Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-gutde-
liquidators-tees-final pf

4 copy may also be obtained tree of charge by telephoning Vanessa Jennings on 0113 289 4955




Evans & Rewd Investment Company Limited — in creditors’ soluntary ligquidation
Summary of finandial information from 4 June 3010 to 18 March 2013

I xed charge rewlinations
Frechuld prape tv
Rengad income

¢ inest Charge cost of realisasiona/parments
Secured Lreditors

Lzzngs foes

[surdnee

1oyt fees

Legal Sishursime nts

Socurity

Cleaning asd site cledrance ¢ ssia

Lulities

Orfice hulders foes

Net Aved charge receipta

Floating charge realisatinns
Book wnd ¢ ther dulis
Distrrbuliong recetved

Lrents and wabadicy

tnterest eocen ed gross
Astwark

arporation Fux refund

{1tice pruLprant

“ale of shares

Wefurls

Floating charge wort of realingtions/paymenty
Aeeountants tees

Runk rbarges

\genty foes

YT chegure “ecs

ITwnsts

Cleamrg and yite clearance costs
Tsarance

S re~dicecnion

{nfiee builders fovy

Profeesion i fees

Statutors wdvernsing

Stofige Lost

B oevner eV AT

T xdedinted on noerest

Net Rasting charge payments
VAL comitrol accunt

1 Tnatoy balance

Appendix A
Reeelpts wnd Receipts and I'ntal recelpts and Directors
povmentaforthe payments for the  paymems for the perind satement of
perod frum 4 pertod fram 3 From 4 Juse zo1a to 18 «iTairy
June g0 to ) June g to14 March 14
June s g AMarch zo1g
£ £ £ £
13Ul 145 00 1l L0 1 30 1080 DG
1423 Ho 182240
k%) 107 BN 1500 167 Ho 1 G O G0
LT TS 12,836} 1337 0h2 39
11 utH B O e
3 WY o 54030
UL R G876
e 2o db4 1)
1abq oo Lt 00
TN O SH000
LI - [REA R
~5 017 98 | JBENS ~ Bra ro
[ R 16446 54 t 3K 167 B0 _
\
19, H4b 58 (LX) 1,4 000 G0
LERIS] 64 301 47
Tad dd 7542 -
643 HE 63488
1425 45 LT 38787
178D Do 1 7Ho vo T Oy 003
6579 21k 36 L NS
7AO0 G0 7 3o D LY 00
& 18a.00 2 189 00
LMY, Wbty
Brund 4§ YL H3 12013 (]
& 5K M3 B S0 00 -
H20g 5 00 137 00
£A™0 6y 247D by
1035 165 5200
LT ony FTLYP:Y
Shd 19 Ghy2q
463 41 1H551
517 3167
L)7h250 <9 oy 16 #1135 06
PLETEY) 5 00
211 K6 75 A2 296 60
2.4 qu 2 12 249 He
wn 13 KNELY
2509 1249 Pral
G5 115 a5 2rGHn AT B3 12611
Ead 1 I ) a9 uoe 12 (nro 0
15 ban HH (15 fizo 4H)
£ 74 4y £ 1My




(1w [9) ¢ ot 009 €16 Ggo‘t Sin't sepade
(og)rg (Clabtet (Frojore (o1B)oct  (S6EYSot  (0SF)Sob  (otG)gse Cmantosyl -
frro= 4nf 1
10T {np woay moy od @aet e @iy
CI0F TN o
6 069°qt¥  Ci-167 7y opowor aung fwoy poodd S oang ving
Frar
®1 ForStf ogotr1h ang § o1 ponad oy prewio pPen.g
[T G &t ofo ogt cfg ot of ort 0% 0 0S1 107 1aquiasyw o oy sl 1o png
of 1 0o gt oho - - - 069 - - - IOHPA ) PIINIS iy Frsten/Suipody
T §67 o1 £59'7 ot o1 - 0ot ozt ot oto - - SUDKA/ 1V AN
61 1€ 0% L10'G C1 Gy - Sr o - zf 0L O - oo 1 muedmoes pin umngmig L
9l G1T Ok o018 ool - oy S60 of T 0% 0 - - {msean pue Funrnoay
a0 0zt 00 TLg oty - - - os - - - Atmeaps
t1TSE 0% 64 org - - - o001 - 050 - SIPNR [0 -
0R 96t 0T $65 041 050 - 0T B 010 0T o - 0% 0 Dnneepd ¢ Fapng
3 E
aea
Aoy S1507 srmoy neis MNPIOSSY Idirurpy
alraaay Juny 101 wuoddng  ayprinesy Jomag Hafdrury IONIIG I JPULIP adyao sy

q xtpuaddy

Y103 Yoarpy g1 01 0103 dunp t poraad mpy a0y s1905 aum jo «1s {ruy
uonrpinbi Lrrjunioa S101pasa wl — poyury <uvduro)) Jusunsauy PIOY X sueasp




Evans & Reid Imvestment Company Limited — 1in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Narrative of the main work areas carried aut for the period from 4 June 2013 to

18 March 2014

Area of work

Work undertaken includes:

Accounting and
treasury

Bank reconcihiations

Payment to third party

Htatutory return review

Completing receipt s ouchers

Cheqgue signing

Updating the receipts and pavments account

Statutory and
comphance

Drafting of the annual report and the final report including the receipts and
pavments account, the estimated outcome statements and the analvsis of the time
LOsts

Reviewing ot the annual report and the final report and the subsequent
preparation to sending out the annual report to alf creditors

Resending the annual report to creditors who have moved address

Reviewing the case on a regular basts by ali of the teamn and ensunng its
progressing

Liatsing with the team to ensure all statutory and campliance matters are complied
with

Tax/VAT/Pensions

Tax return preparation and review

VAT reconuiltation

Preparing and submitting VAT 426 to reclaim VAT

Liaising with the RPS regarding unpaid contnibutions and the RPi5 claim

Reporting/hatsing with
secured creditor

Recanuilimg the recetpts and payments account with the secured creditor’s
entitiements summary
Updating the sectired creditor on a regular basis




